

By-law No. 2010-061

"A By-Law to Authorize the Solemnization of Civil Marriages in the City Of Owen Sound by the Clerk or Delegates of the Clerk"

## Originally Passed and Enacted March 29, 2010

Amended by By-law:	Passed On:
Not Amended	

### Consolidated Version

Revised and Verified February 7, 2014

## Consolidated for Convenience Only

This is a consolidation copy of a City of Owen Sound By-law for convenience and information. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracies of these by-laws, they are not official versions or legal documents. The original by-laws should be consulted for all interpretations and applications on this subject. For more information or original signed copies of by-laws please contact the City Clerk's Department.

#### **BY-LAW NO. 2010-061**

### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OWEN SOUND

# A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE SOLEMNIZATION OF CIVIL MARRIAGES IN THE CITY OF OWEN SOUND BY THE CLERK OR DELEGATES OF THE CLERK

WHEREAS Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides for the authorization of the Clerk to solemnize marriages pursuant to the provisions of the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M. 3; and

WHEREAS City Council deems it desirable to provide civil marriage solemnization services; and.

WHEREAS City Council passed By-law 2007-152 on July 23, 2007 for the purpose of authorizing the solemnization of civil marriages in the City of Owen Sound recognizing the City Clerk as Marion I. Koepke; and

WHEREAS effective April 2, 2010, City Council deems it desirable to repeal By-law 2007-152 and deems it desirable pass a By-law to authorize the solemnization of marriages by the Clerk or delegates of the Clerk.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OWEN SOUND HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Council of the Corporation of the City of Owen Sound hereby directs that the civil marriage solemnization service be implemented.
- 2. That City Council recognizes that the Clerk is authorized to solemnize marriages as set out under Ontario Regulation 285/04 and the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M. 3 for the Province of Ontario.
- 3. That City Council recognizes that the City Clerk shall have the authority to delegate to other qualified persons the authority to solemnize civil marriages.
- 4. That the provisions of this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.
- 5. That By-law 2007-152 is hereby repealed.

FINALLY PASSED AND ENACTED this 29th Day of March, 2010.

<u>Signature on File</u>	
· ·	Mayor
Signature on File	
	Clerk